Articles of Association of the Company or any other applicable laws for the time being in force and subject to all other necessary 
approvals, permissions, consents and sanctions, if any, the approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to increase the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ` 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided 
into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) equity shares of ` 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each to ` 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) Equity shares of ` 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with 
the existing Equity Shares of the Company.
RESOLVED FURTHER THAT subject to the provisions of Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies

[...]

Act, 2013 or any statutory modification(s) thereof and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded for alteration of existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with new Clause V 
as under:
“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 
(Five Crores) Equity Shares of ` 5/- (Rupees Five only) each with the rights, privileges and conditions attaching thereto as are 
provided by the Articles of Association of the Company for the time being, with power to increase or reduce the capital of the

[...]

credit of the Securities Premium Account, General Reserve and other Free Reserves, account as per the audited financial statements 
of the Company for financial year ended 31st March, 2022, as may be considered appropriate by the Board.

Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ` 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 3,00,00,000 
(Three Crores) equity shares of ` 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each. In order to facilitate the issue of bonus equity shares and for further 
requirements, if any, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital to ` 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) by 
creation of additional 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) equity shares of ` 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each.

The increase in Authorised Share Capital and consequential amendments to Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company and the issue of bonus equity shares by way of capitalization of the sums standing to the credit of the Securities Premium